
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Tuesday, 28 October 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Clark (Chair), Barrett (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Hones, Kerslake, Dr Naylor, 
Sleep and Mrs Squirrell 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at 
[...]
 Minutes of the previous 
meeting 
 

 
 

7 - 14 

3   Risk Management 
Training and Awareness 
Sue Fretwell, Strategic Risk 
Consultant, Zurich Risk 
Engineering UK, will attend the 
Committee. This replaces the 
provisionally scheduled 
session from 30 October 2014. 
 

All Wards 
 

 

4   Report of the William 
Hunter Way Lessons 
Learned Task and Finish 
Group 
Councillors Clark, Kerslake 
and Mynott.  
 

Brentwood North 
 

15 - 22 

5   Report of the Hutton 
Community Centre Task 
and Finish Group 
Councillors Barrett, 
Faragher, Hubbard and 
Sanders.  
 

Hutton North 
 

23 - 30 

6   Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
The Chair will invite 
feedback from task and 
finish group Members.  
 

All Wards 
 

31 - 38 

7   Urgent Business 
 

 
 

39 - 42 

8   Local Government Act 
1972 - Exclusion of Press 

 
 

 



 
6 

 

and Public 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
20.10.2014 



 

89 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Naylor 
 

Cllr Sleep 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Chilvers 

 

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Quirk 
Cllr Reed 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mynott 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ben Bix Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Christine Connolly Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Gary Moss Interim Chief Accountant 
Rick Steels Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Sue White Risk and Insurance Manager 
Debbie Hanson Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Liana Nicholson BDO, Internal Audit 
Greg Rubins BDO, Internal Audit 
Christopher Potter           Monitoring Officer and Head of Support Services 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



90 

150. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received by Cllr Kerslake, Cllr Hones and Cllr Chilvers. 
 

151. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1.7.2014 
were approved and were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
Cllr Mynott asked for the following amendments to Min. 32 are made to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Minutes of 25.2.2014 as the sentences were 
incomplete. 
  
358. William Hunter Way 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED and Cllr Tee SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report and it was RESOLVED. 
  
359. Update on Crossrail Project 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED and Cllr Dr Naylor 
SECONDED the recommendation in the report and it was RESOLVED. 
  
362. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Braid MOVED and Cllr Mrs Coe SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report and it was RESOLVED. 
  

152. Statement of Accounts  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Item 3 and  4 for the agenda will be 
discussed concurrently and then voting on the items will be taken separately.  
  
The report presents the Council’s 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for 
approval.  There are a number of changes to the draft Statement presented to 
the Committee in July.  The external audit results report is elsewhere on the 
agenda. 
  
A supplementary report (3a) to the Statement of Accounts was presented to 
members, outlined the following amendments. 
  
Page 13       Penultimate paragraph – replace “19th September” with “26th 
                      September”. 
  
Page 34        Note 3, final bullet point – delete “and there is a contingent 
                      liability for future years”.  
  
Page 34        Note 4, Property, Plant and Equipment, final paragraph  - delete 
                      “decrease”. 
  
Page 35        Note 4, Business Rates (NNDR) appeals – delete “There is also 
                     a contingent liability for successful appeals in future years.” 
  

Page 8



91 

Page 35  
[...]
eport. 
  
2.1     To agree the revised Strategic Risk Register and that the risk scores 
           recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of each 
          risk. 
  
2.2      To agree the amendments to the Council’s Operational Risk Register 
         and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately represents      
 the current status of each risk. 
  
2.3      To continually monitor the process and examine and prioritize the 
 risks  indentified.  
  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
To agree the revised Strategic Risk Register and that the risk scores 
recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of each 
risk. 
 
To agree the amendments to the Council’s Operational Risk Register 
and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately represents the 
current status of each risk. 

To continually monitor the process and examine and prioritize the risks 
indentified.  
  
Termination of Meeting 
  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1 – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
 

156. Corporate Complaints Monitoring  
 
The report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints received 
through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide information on 
the number of Freedom of Information requests received to date.  It is 
intended through the introduction of a Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) system the council will be able to understand, monitor and manage 
better customer’s complaints and requests. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Sleep to receive 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
 
 
 

Page 11



94 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That the Committee noted the complaints received through the Council’s 
formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of Information 
Requests
[...]
ll as the intervening changes in the law); and finally an annual report of the 

Council’s use of RIPA over the previous 4 years.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Sleep to receive 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That the Committee note the outcome of the 2014 OSC Inspection report. 
  
That the Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate RIPA 
policy in order to address the 2010 Inspection recommendations and 
intervening changes in the law. 
  
That the Committee note the statistical information relating to the use of 
RIPA over the preceding 4 years. 
  
 

159. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The work of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee will be delivered both by 
Members working in groups and through formal Committee reports. The Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee will make recommendations to decision making 
committees and Council as necessary. The Audit and Scrutiny Committee is 
invited to consider its 2014/15 scrutiny work programme. 
  
After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED 
by Cllr Barrett to receive the recommendations set out in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED to: 
  
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agree its scrutiny work programme 

2014/15; 

An additional meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee be 

scheduled for 28 October 2014. 

Termination of Meeting 
  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1 – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
  

Page 13



96 

  
 

160. Local Council Tax Support - Report of the Task and Finish Group  
 
At the previous meeting of this Committee on 1st July 2014, it was agreed to 

form a Member’s Task & Finish Group to consider changes to the current 

Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme for 2015/16 and also to consider 

changes to the current policy regarding awards of Council Tax discounts and 

exemptions.  

The Task & Finish Group met on 28th August 2014 and agreed to propose a 

number of technical changes to the current LCTS scheme and to propose the 

introduction of a 50% empty homes premium to properties that have been 

empty for more than two years increasing the average Council Tax on these 

properties from £1,465 per annum to £2,197.50. 

These proposals are currently subject to public consultation and on 

completion of the consultation period; officers will submit a report to Council 

recommending the adoption of the agreed amendments. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Quirk to receive 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
To agree that the contents of this report are presented to Ordinary 
Council, 10 December 2014. 
  

161. Urgent Business  
 
There are no items of urgent business. 
  

162. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Not applicable. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 14



 
 
28 October 2014 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 
William Hunter Way - Lessons Learned Report 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  The William Hunter Way Lessons Learned Task and Finish Group 
 
Wards Affected: Brentwood North 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This Lessons Learned Report was created by the William Hunter Way Lessons 

Learned Task and Finish Group of Councillors Clark, Kerslake and Mynott. This 

report records and shares lessons learned from the William Hunter Way project 

2005-2014. The purpose of this report is to: 

 

• Describe the areas where issues arose; 

• Propose mitigation against those issues arising again; 

• Improve on project delivery standards by adopting proven good practice; and 

• Contribute to organisational growth and maturity by effecting long-term 

improvements in the way the organisation embeds and shares project 

management best practice 

 

1.2 The themes considered by the group included: 
 

• Project management processes; 

• Risk management; 

• Resource issues; 

• Strategic issues that could be of use to the next William Hunter Way project 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) That: 

 
2.1 The report be received by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee; 

  

2.2 The report be presented by the Acting Chief Executive to the William 

Hunter Way Delivery Group; and 

 
2.3 A report detailing the implementation of the future actions identified 

be added to the work programme of the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee in October 2015 or at the next meeting thereafter. 

   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 In order to strengthen Brentwood’s town centre retail and visitor offer, the 

Council historically held an aspiration to achieve the redevelopment of the 

surface car park at William Hunter Way for a high quality, mixed use scheme. 

The intention was to provide a cinema, large retail units, a food store, housing, 

and a new multi storey car park, supported by a strong pedestrian link between 

the new development and the High Street. 

 

3.2 The Council entered a Development Agreement with Stockland Halladale UK Ltd 

in 2007 to develop the site. The Development Agreement contained nine 

conditions precedent which were originally to be satisfied by the longstop date of 

7 December 2013. The responsibility for achieving the conditions precedent laid 

between the Council and Stockland. 

 

3.3 Due to a variety of reasons, centred on the financial return to the Council, the 

Development Agreement with Stockland was terminated in February 2014. An 

options analysis was presented to Council on 7 April 2014 where it was resolved 

that Council would re-market the site for development using a new refreshed 

development brief. 

 

3.4 The Council is currently undertaking a public consultation on the future of the 

site. 
 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Option
[...]
ot seen as 
part of a wider programme of 
projects.  

• A programme management approach would permit 
the shifting of resources to priority areas within the 
programme 

• Resources should be prioritized to the delivery of the 
project 

Synchronization with 
the Local 
Development Plan 
Did the project accord 
with the Local 
Development Plan? 
 

The group noted a planning 
document which stated that the 
planning brief accorded with the 
Replacement Local Plan (Ref 
12.32 and TC10 of the 
Replacement Local Plan, 
(August 2005). However, the 

• The development of the William Hunter Way project 
should inform the preparation of the Local 
Development Plan 

• The preparation of the Local Development Plan 
should inform the William Hunter Way project 

 
 

Page 20



Description and 
Issue 

Commentary Future Action 

 
 

group did not come to an 
agreement that this was 
necessarily an accurate 
statement. 

 
 

Planning  
Was the Planning 
department engaged 
as the relevant 
junctures of the 
project? 

The progress of the project was 
dependent on planning 
considerations. A 2007 
planning application was 
withdrawn. A second planning 
application was made and 
approved, two years later in 
2009.   

• Acknowledge the importance of planning 
considerations within the Business Case 

• Ensure the timeline for the project allows sufficient 
time for planning considerations 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
28 October 2014 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Hutton Community Centre Task and Finish 
Group 
 

 

 

Report of:  The Hutton Community Centre Task and Finish Group 
 
Wards Affected: Hutton North 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The Hutton Community Centre now exists as a community asset that is 

welcomed and appreciated by local residents. Its use is steadily increasing and 

the commitment of both Council staff and volunteers is clear. It is hoped and 

expected that the centre will go on to be an unqualified success. The project was 

delivered in a reasonable timeframe and within allocated budget. The Hutton 

Community Centre Working Group functioned well with significant contributions 

from the local community.  

 

1.2 The Hutton Community Centre Task and Finish Group found some significant 

challenges in understanding the entire process due to the lack of availability of 

webcasts and the timeframe between the start of the project and the review. 

However, officers and those involved should be commended for making 

available all the information that they had.  
 

1.3 Despite the overall positive outcome of the project, the roof at the Centre has 

areas that are in need of urgent replacement (though the majority is secure for 

five years or more). The Council also currently has a financial liability for staffing 

and business rates at the time of this report, though this could be overcome by 

granting of a lease to a community group. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) That: 
 

2.1 The Audit & Scrutiny Committee note the content of this report and the 

conclusions made; 

2.2 The Finance and Resources Committee consider the financial implications of 

the elements of roof replacement indicated in the independent report of 

August 2014;  

2.3 The budgetary implications of the Council’s liability for Business Rates whilst 

operations still lie within the Council’s remit, be considered by the Finance 

and Resources Committee; 

2.4 The Finance & Resources Committee should further consider the staff costs 

currently being supported by Brentwood Borough Council for the Centre; 

Manager and Assistant when ownership is transferred to a community group. 

2.5 The Housing Committee consider the costs of developing the former cellar 

into a resource for tenants and the community regarding council services; and 

2.6 The Asset & Enterprise Committee should offer assurance on the future 

management and operation of th
[...]
 Committee, Sub Committee or an Officer). Should 

recommendations be accepted by a decision making body, a separate report 

may be produced by that body to enact those recommendations.  

 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support 
Services 
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk   
 

8.2 A successful overview and scrutiny function makes recommendations to the 

Council’s decision making bodies.  

 

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 

 
9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
9.1 Publicly available reports on Hutton Community Centre are available on the 

Council’s website.  

 
 
10. Appendices to this report 

 
• None 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name: Ben Bix, Corporate and Democratic Services Manager / Sam Broughton 
Telephone: 01277 312550 
E-mail: ben.bix@brentwood.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

                                                 
1 As per the Local Government Act 2000 Page 30



 
 
28 October 2014 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Ben Bix, Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The work of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee will be delivered both by 

Members working in groups and through formal Committee reports. The 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee will make recommendations to decision 

making committees and Council as necessary. The Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee is invited to consider its 2014/15 scrutiny work programme. 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) That:  

 

2.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agree its scrutiny work 

programme 2014/15; 

 
 
 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 At the beginning of t
[...]
es 
Committee with regard to 
the funding of any 
necessary further repairs 

3. To undertake a Health 
and Safety inspection on 
Hutton Community 
Centre immediately and 
report back to either the 
Audit and Scrutiny or 
Asset and Enterprise 
Committee 

The Hutton Community 
Centre Scrutiny Review 
Group has been 
assembled, and is in the 
process of reviewing the 
project. It has met 5 
times. 
The members of the 
group are Cllrs Barrett 
(Chair), Faragher, 
Hubbard and Sanders. 
 
Note: 3) was reported to 
Asset and Enterprise 17 
September 2014. 

Complete: The task 
and finish group 
presented its report 
to the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee 
28/10/14.  
 
 
 
 

Brentwood Community 
Transport 

Pending  Councillor Kerslake Councillor Kerslake 
proposed this item in 
liaison with the Chair 
post Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee 1 July 
2014.  

Pending: The Chair will 
liaise with the Shadow 
chair about scheduling a 
review of Community 
Transport. 

Pending: The 
Committee should 
note that there was a 
task and finish group 
in 2011. No 
recommendations 
were made. 

Customer Contact Centre 26 November 
2014 

All Committee 
Members 

 New: Minute 154 of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee 30/9 (Internal Audit Progress 
Report) stated that an Officer report be 
presented to the 26 November meeting. The 
report will review the work undertaken so far 
and evaluate the anticipated savings over the 
medium term. 

 

P
age 38



 
 
28 October 2014 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 – Supplementary 
Urgent Report 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive     
    
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Public 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report outlines the requirement for an additional item to be added to 

the Work Programme for 2014/15. 
 

1.2 The report outlines the requirements for an urgent review in order to 

consensually address the perceived requirement for an Extraordinary 

Council meeting. 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 To prioritise a review on the William Hunter Way project as outlined 

in Section 4 of this report. 

 

2.2 That a Task & Finish Group comprising two members of the 

Administration and two members of the Opposition Group be formed 

to lead the review. 

2.3 That a report on the findings of the review be presented to the Audit 
& Scrutiny Committee on 26 November 2014. 

 

2.4 That a report be made from Audit & Scrutiny to the Council Meeting 

on 10 December 2014 including any recommendations arising from 

the review. 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



 

3 Introduction and Background 

 
3.4 At an Extraordinary Council Meeting held on 7 April 2014, Members were 

reminded that the Council had terminated the Development Agreement for 

the William Hunter Way site with Stockland on 6 February 2014 and 

options for the site needed to be considered. 

 

3.5 Council resolved at that meeting to re-market the site for development 

using a new refreshed development brief, including a consultation 

exercise. 

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1  Concerns have been raised by the Opposition Group regarding the 

procurement process and the information provided to the public on the 
work undertaken to date.  In order to address the areas of concern, a 
Task & Finish Group is recommended to investigate the following: 

 

• Provision of all documentation and communication between consultants; 
Leadership and Management (L & M) and the Council or any Member of 

the Administration.  Where this information is commercially sensitive, it is 

to be published under the usual “pink” process to all Members.  

Otherwise, the details will be published in full on the Council website, 

available for public scrutiny. 

• Provision of all advice from L & M, both formal and informal, which has 
been given to the Council, any Member of the Administration or to the 

William Hunter Way Working Group, in regards to the William Hunter Way 

project or any other scheme or potential scheme, whether given for a fee 

or pro bono.  Where this information is commercially sensitive, it is to be 

published under the usual “pink” process to all Members.  Otherwise, the 

details will be published in full on the Council website, available for public 

scrutiny. 

 
4.2      It Is recommended that this review is given priority on the Work 

Programme, with a report being presented to Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
on 26 November 2014 with the findings. 

 
4.3 It is further recommended that a report be made from Audit & Scrutiny to 

Council on 10 December 2014 including any recommendations arising 
from the review.  The Mayor has indicated her agreement to include the 
Audit & Scrutiny report as an item on the agenda for Ordinary Council on 
10 December 2014 for debate my Members. 

 

Page 40



4.4 This proposal is intended to negate the requirement for an Extraordinary 
Council meeting to deal with the concerns raised by the Opposition 
Group, but will also enable the review to commence without delay. 

 
5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1 To address specific concerns raised by the Opposition Group with regards 

to the William Hunter Way project. 
 
6. Implications 

 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Tel & Email 01277 312712 / jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.   

 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: David Lawson, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / david.lawson@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

6.2 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Appendices to this report 

 

None. 
 
 

Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Telephone:  01277 312712 
E-mail:   jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Members Interests 
 
Members of the
[...]
 To make reports or recommendations to Council or the policy committees on matters 

which affect Brentwood or the inhabitants of Brentwood. 
 
10) To be responsible for scrutiny of the Council’s strategic and budgetary framework 

and its implementation. 
 
11) To report annually to Council on the progress of the work programme and to make 

relevant recommendations.  
 

 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Report of the William Hunter Way Lessons Learned Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A - Lessons Learned

	5 Report of the Hutton Community Centre Task and Finish Group
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme

	7 Urgent Business
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

128 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Chilvers 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Kerslake 
 

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Cloke (Substitute) (substituting for Sleep) 
Cllr Parker (Substitute) (substituting for Dr Naylor) 
Cllr Quirk (Substitute) (substituting for Mrs Squirrell) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
Cllr Sapwell 
Cllr Tee 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ben Bix Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Philip Ruck Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager 
Sue White Risk and Insurance Manager 

 
 

214. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received by Cllr Dr Naylor, Cllr Sleep and Cllr Mrs Squirrell. 
  
 
 



129 

215. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 30th 
September 2014 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

216. Risk Management Training and Awareness  
 
The Chair welcomed Sue Fretwell from Zurich Engineering UK, who delivered 
a high level training presentation on Risk Management. 
  
The training was well received by the Members present. 
  
 

217. Report of the William Hunter Way Lessons Learned Task and Finish 
Group  
 
The Lessons Learned Report was created by the William Hunter Way 
Lessons Learned Task and Finish Group of Councillors Clark, Kerslake and 
Mynott.  The report recorded and shared lessons learned from the William 
Hunter Way Project 2005-2014. The purpose of the report was to:- 
  

•         Describe the areas where issues arose; 

•         Propose mitigation against those issues arising again; 

•         Improve on project delivery standards by adopting proven good 

practice; and 

•         Contribute to organisational growth and maturity by effecting long-term 

improvements in the way the organisation embeds and shares project 

management best practice. 

  
The themes considered by the group included: 
  

•         Project management processes; 

•         Risk Management; 

•         Resource issues; 

•         Strategic issues that could be of use to the next William Hunter Way 

project. 

  
The Chair thanked Cllr Mynott, Cllr Kerslake, Ben Bix and Sam Broughton for 
their work on this report. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Kerslake to 
receive the recommendations in that report. 
  
After a full discussion Cllr Quirk MOVED an amendment to the motion. Cllr 
Chilvers SECONDED the motion. 
  
The meeting was suspended for 5 minutes to discuss this amendment.   
  



130 

Cllr Quirk then withdrew that motion and an amendment to recommendation 
2.1 was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Kerslake. 
  
2.1      The report be received and the actions contained within are  
 acknowledged by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANMIOUSLY that: 
  
2.1      The report be received and the  actions contained are  

 acknowledged by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
2.2      The report be presented by the Acting Chief Executive to the  
 William Hunter Way Delivery Group; and 
  
2.3      A report detailing the implementation of the future actions 
 identified be added to the work programme of the Audit and  
 Scrutiny Committee in October 2015 or at the next meeting 
 thereafter. 
  
 

218. Report of the Hutton Community Centre Task and Finish Group  
 
A presentation on the findings of the Task and Finish Group was delivered by 
Cllr Barrett, Cllr Mrs Hubbard and Cllr Ms Sanders to the committee. 
  
Within the report it was outlined that the Hutton Community Centre now exists 
as a community asset that we welcomed and appreciated by the local 
residents.  Its use was steadily increasing and the commitment of both 
Council staff and volunteers was clear.  It was hoped and expected the centre 
would go on to be an unqualified success.  The project was delivered in a 
reasonable timeframe and within the allocated budget.  The Hutton 
Community Centre Working Group functioned well within significant 
contributions from the local community. 
  
The Hutton Community Centre Task and Finish Group had found some 
significant challenges in understanding the entire process due to the lack of 
availability of webcasts and the timeframe between the start of the project and 
the review.  However, officers and those involved were commended for 
making available all information that they had. 
  
Despite the overall positive outcome of the project, the roof at the Centre had 
areas that were in of urgent replacement (though the majority was secure for 
five years or more).  The Council also currently had a financial liability for 
staffing and business rates at the time of the report, although that could be 
overcome by the granting of a lease to a community group. 
  
The Task and Finish Group thanked all officers and Members for their 
contribution to this report. 
  



131 

A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Barrett and SECONDED by Cllr Parker to 
receive the recommendation set out within in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANMIOUSLY 
that: 
  
2.1      The Audit and Scrutiny Committee note the content of the report 
 and the conclusions made; 
  
2.2      The Finance and Resources Committee should consider the 
 financial implications of the elements of roof replacement 
 indicated in the independent report of August 2014; 
  
2.3      The budgetary implications of the Council’s liability for Business 
 Rates whilst operations still lay within the Council’s remit, be 
 considered by the Finance and Resource Committee. 
  
2.4      The Finance and Resources Committee should further consider 
 the staff costs currently being supported by Brentwood Borough 
 Council for the Centre; Manager and Assistant when ownership is 
 transferred to a community group. 
  
2.5      The Housing and Health Committee consider the costs of 
 developing the former cellar into a resource for tenants and the 
 community regarding council services; and 
  
2.6      The Asset and Enterprise Committee should offer assurance on 
 the future management and operation of the centre at the earliest 
 opportunity to offer stability and confirm the long term future of 
 the Centre. 
  
Termination of Meeting 
  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1. – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
 

219. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The work of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee would be delivered both 
through Members working in groups and through formal Committee reports.  
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee would make recommendations to decision 
making committees and Council as necessary.  The Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee was invited to consider its 2014/15 scrutiny work programme. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Kerslake to 
receive the recommendation set out within the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED that: 



132 

  
2.1    The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agree its scrutiny work 
 programme 2014/15. 
  
Termination of Meeting 
  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1. – Council 
Procedure Rule, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
 

220. Urgent Business  
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15  
  
The report before Members outlined the requirement for an additional item to 
be added to the Work Programme for 2014/15 and the requirements for an 
urgent review in order to consensually address the perceived requirement for 
an Extraordinary Council meeting. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Chilvers to 
receive the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANMIOUSLY 
that: 
  
2.1      To prioritise a review on the William Hunter Way project as 
 outlined in Section 4 of the report. 
  
2.2      A Task and Finish Group comprising two members of the 

 Administration and two members of the Opposition Group be 
 formed to lead the review. 

  
2.3      A report on the findings of the review be presented to the Audit 
 and Scrutiny Committee on 26 November 2014. 
  
2.4       A report be made from Audit and Scrutiny to the Council Meeting 
 on 10 December 2014, including any recommendations arising 
 from the review. 
  
 

221. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There was none. 
 

 
 
   

 


